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The House Professional Uccnsure Cc
foUowtnff

iitteeheIdameetU^onMarchl5(2005(toconflldertJie

Re«\ilatlonl6A.698-Propowdrulemakinfiofth^
FamUy Thempiata and Prafcaalonal Cmanselora relatmg to w p c ^ ^ The
committee voted tx> take no formal action i m a The committee
aubmtta the fbflowtog comments:

1. The committee notes the toport^w^
therajtote.andprofesrionalcoimselorewlthxwpecttohelp^

The committee also notes the policy shift embodied to this regulation* The board's policy
has been ta limit the anwunt erf i n ^
ctfwhettier the applicant* were appfy
finc%ten^tMioriir«AMM8lmiisMalorB» However, the board provided a detailed
^ocsAane to waive that Umit, vtth that procedurt entailing a written appUcation for waiver
which muat be reviewed on a case-by-case baaid.

the.
ipiacsdansupenrirors. Hiose
ompetenceofsuperviseefland

fttr^i^the committecnotea the estenstven
requireinente Indtude wi t tin£ written reports
nmmkm those reports at least cv«y quartar, ob»endxagpationt »«Mian^ xnaldng
reewnmendations bearing cm aoqufring sUSs necessaiy fi>r independent practice, to name
only three.

Given the Importance of the clinical «cperi«nce and the ifrmfuuHrf work of euperviftwa with
reapecttPdcytdcgringprofcflti^^
committee t#i*mm*ndB a limit bm plaoid cm th# amount of supervisees that fan the group
with whom a mipgrvtenf T̂ fly mfirtf <n jfp ntuffiitkmal, fniitftiitkmal. or a^ncy ftftfing

oounlOm notes the poUcjr of the board in this proposed reguUtlon that iix is to) few a
tttee la ctmcenied that, from ̂  public safe^

v Cofnaequently, the cmnmittee recommends
that ft Umit be placed on ths number and sales the board to conatder T îether Hie maxsmun
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number ofsupetvlsees that make up a group in these settings should be 10. Further, the
committee aate the bo«wi to consider whether a waiver proviaton, auch a
in the regulation ahould be provided for thoae clinical progr*
group of 10 supervisees.

such aa the one currently
that seek to go beyond a

Regulation 16A-4814 - Proposed nilrnnating of the State Board of Funeral Directors relating to
unprofessional conduct Ihe committee mmmt o w " llttt regulation.

Regulation 16A-4916 - Proposed rulemakliig of the State Board of Medicine relating to registration
and practice of acupunchorlsts. The committee voted to take no formal action until final
regulation* arc promulgated.

Regulation 16A-4918 - Final rulemaklng of the State Board of Medicine relating to dlaciplmaiy
I^ocess. The committee voted to approve the regulation.

W^almtiim 5414 - Proposed rulemaklxig of the State Board of Phannaiyrelaitagtolteinialrene^
feed. Thy goromfttgft ŵ t̂ d to takf no formal action until final reflilattong grg prarniigfttf̂ d

Reguianon 5X20 - Proposed rulemaklng of the State Board of Nurolng relating to dietician-
nutxitionlBta* The committee voted to take no formal action until final regulations are promulgated*
The committee submits die following comments:

1. Tliecttmimittec note* with fevwta
eeroalcoiMluctbetwwsnapati^tandaKcenseddiet^^ The committee
agrees wife the board that sexual contact between a licensee and a patient is perse
^^tpioitjitlvci

Having noted the board's efforts, however, the committee recommends that certain
changes be made to strengthen gnri clarify the prohibitions against afnifll misconduct

Tbe committee notes that there are some drafting errors In the definition of "sexual
Impropriety/ By way of «rample>, subporagraph (itt) of fee deflnitioat reaamtninfl or
touddng genitals or breasts of a ptfeittl does sot todude frohibitions against touching
the buttocks of a patient. Subpamgraph (v)i PsoHdltog a date firom a paticnf) do« not
prohibit accepting a date from a patient. Sulqmragrapli (vU» ('VoUmteertng information
to apatiem about one's sexual problems, prrfanen^s, or fiantasiesi allows a Uceosee to
provide that ifTp̂ rm?̂ *̂  if asked to do sol

Tbe committee rccô r̂nf̂ ndfi ^^t these ibparagraphs be re-wrlttm to eliminate these

Wthrespscttathedefinitkm<rfMacxu^
changes be made to strengthen and clarify the prohibitions against sexual conduct

By way of example, eubparagraph Q) of Bs«ual vtolatiotu" ("engaging in sexual
intercourse with a patient during the proteflttional rdatiotwWpT contains no definition of
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ike term Muring th# pi Up.* Licensees must be put on notice as to
what conduct is prohibited or the regulationVtolatc5 the D w P r o c ^ Cause of the U.S.
Constitution. Consequently, the committee rcfxramenda *uch a definition be added.

mOspwmgmgh (ti) and WD of the detaitiimorsexualviolati^^
genital contact w«b a patient during the professional rdatjan»blpw aiid #engagtn£ tn oral
tog*tftalc»ni*Qtwlthap*tiratdu^^
^otcncon^jaafiaiHxrtUhttionagatostdii^p^
object or acwd contact on the part of a licensee.

Su^wmcrciph (vjf rprowtog or offering to provide drugs, herbt, nutritional
supplements or treatment to exchange tor sexual ftwcroT Introduce* a ltowtom, that of
Sexual favors." There to no definition far the tenn *mmk fiarors." if the board intend^
to jH^hlblt me licensee from trijuling drugs for an act t^^
]^m^e^ora*wmali^Ui€^ # l tahouIdu8etho^tanQp. Ifthe board Intends to

; another category ofaeacual contact by using the torn #§wial fevOT," then the
> filxould deflne ttiat term.

Juat as with ^sexual Improprtetyr the definition of "sexual vtolatlon" enqptoye the
phraae, Muring the professional itdatlonahip/ Again, to comport with the requirements
of the Due Process Clause, n dfflntttnm Af during thf pm f̂̂ ffl̂ n̂ 1 rrifffi/^ V̂ r̂" *HouId
be added. This ia especially tnw given tile feet t^^
intermittent perlcxla. The committee notes tb*t Regulation 16A-691, regulationa of the
m$tbs Board of SodaJ Workers, Manlage and FinrityThiuTipiatflandProfesBionftl
Counedow, contains a definition of *profeseional relationship/

!UYTlNi

elisatiaste these lnfinnltles.
recommends that the definition of "mmsl violation'1 he re-wrtttento

idatu B^rding redrafting the definition ofWith respect to the cmmdWastn rtcom
"sexual impropriety" and "aeru^
whether It should borrcmr language fem Chapt^ 31 (SeicualOffenaes) <rf Title 18 of the
PennfljrtvanlaCimsoJIdated Statutes. For eicample, the bo^rdraay want to borrow
language from the d^nition of "Indecent oonUct" found at IS PaC8 3101, Cany
touching of the seicual or ottier intimate parto of1fcep«Bon..^.a5wdl as other
definitions found in that section*

Thti liHm \ iurther notes tfaiit in some sections of the \ the word "panenr 1ft
used and in others the word *dienr la used. There Is no definition for either term. The
c«mmittt##ss«kacUuifictttton£nOTitheboiirt
to these terms. Is a 'client* the same thing as & ̂ patient?" In thectmteKtof ecacual
misconduct, this is an important questloru The prohJbttkms against sexual conduct
only apply to a-patient/ If-cUenf Includes a natural peraoa then the csoiMitttoe
TTrommpndH that the jaxjhlbttiqns against sroiial contact apply equally to a "patient*
and a "client" T*>e enrrmri^ Krfî iHi fty? prf̂ hff̂ ttffmg Bgatn t̂ ffronal wndtirt ftT^W
apf^eqxxiinytoa-pjrtlenraiwla^caenrwhenlx^reto
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With respect to the definitions of "sexual Impropriety" and "se
committee askawhetharth* board intrad* to

jj misconduct." the
xtBct between a licensee

and a patient's or client's family members and also aaks the board to consider whether a
specific tine period ehould be included* The committee notes that the regulationa
governing other professions, such psychologist* and physicians, not only include
prohibitions against sexual contact ivim a member of a pattattf a or client** family but
also Include m»mm periods of time, namely a period of yeart, during m*ich sexual
contact between a patient or a client and a licensee is prohibited-

>b ifblU walimproprtctyandaejcualvudatums
id activltiea under Section 21.71 L Given that the

The commlttaa notes that ttu
intheUatofthcmanyprohll
regulation contains a section entitled Matters ReJated to AHegatlons of Sexual
Impropriety or Violation, (Section 21.704). the committee recommends that language be
added to Section 21.704 so that the section includes these legal proposition*:

(1) a Ucensee fihitfl not engage to candid coitoti^
sexual impropriety;

[2) engaging in conduct constituting a fiexual violation or sexual
* is unprofessional conduct and wtil subject the licensee to

Unary action.

3. Wth reject to Section 21,704, if a " e ^ ^
recommenOs that subsecoona (a), (W. and W be re-written so that these proviaions appty
toa-dtent"

4. Tl^COTmiitt^askfl the bo^dfer clarified
21.704. ^tftffiaatly.thefirrtsegiteii^
that subsection. The first sentence reads, ^EvldTOceof specific Instances, opinion
evidence or reputation evidence of a pattents past sexual conduct la not admlaslble in
proceedings brought under Section 21*711 (relating to standards of pmfc««lonal
conduct)." However, the teowid soatcsnceallou^ti^ board to c c ^ ^
relationship between a licensee and a patient. Pwnomably, evidenooofapast
rgifltior t̂yjp wŵ W tncludft #p>irffl̂  fn^nrf^ of flweual conduct. Hence, the committee
asks the board to clartftr its intent and to make th« rule about adml»clbHlty of evid«nce
clear.

5. With respect to Section 21.71 l(a)(4)t (T4cenwd dietician-nutritionists shall provide
luftffHiatlfifl t h a t W*H fffiaK!^ ^"H^nti t^ " ^ ^ ^ their awn infoxtnad ti»Hfi1t>n^ f^gftr^Ung
nutrition and dietetic therapy,,,"), the committee seeks ciartficattcm frmn the board

Wi«lc •hould otoo apply to u >ui«tt.- Further, theregarding whether thi* pt
tsorommee notes that in some portions of the ix igul^^
>aUentn whlk to other thay < ^ apply to a "client" The committee aak» the board to
review the regulation to ensure that the regulation m drafted so that the appropriateprovlalonsappIytobotha-clienrandaTpatlent
an example of where this review Is especially needed, as

5ofScction2L711(a)la
paragraph refe« to
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Mi^dm^tt^oat^pdnofdimtiAfomiiiiini. Am drafted by Use board, this provision
only applies to a "patient"

6. theMaisi iKteei^
2L711(b)(9), The word TJJT atoould be Inserted after "ttttttttderatood.1'

7. The committee recommend* that SectJon 21.71 l(b)(8), (The Uc«wed dietician-
nutritionlst may not engage in conduct defined aa a aexual violation or sexual
impropriety in the course of a profewional relatlonAhip"), app̂ jr to both m "patient" and a
"client*"

8. Tt*romimtteenote6ii^tStt±iro^

"An appUcant i
application on i
the Board that the applicant

»lylng for Ucenaurc aa a dicticlan-mitriaonist shall submit a written
provided by the Board evidencing and toguringtotheftattsfactionof

(1) Is of good moral character,
(2) Has received a ba£«alaiireate or hi^er degree fixm a Board-ai^^

regloxialty accredited college or tmlveraity, including a m ĵor course of
study in htinian nutrition* fbod and nutrition, dietetics or food systems

Has completed a planned continuous preprcrfessionai experience
component in dietetic practice of not laaa than ulna hundwd (OOO)
hoxirs under the supervision of a registered dietician, a dietician-
nutritionist Uceosad under this act «r an individual with 4 doctoral
degn«confcn^byareglouaUyacw^tcd(»U^
Uiritod States with a major course of stucfy In tainan nutrition, food
and nutrition, nutrition educiition, dietetics or food syatom
manag«j»nt as approved by the Board.

The i litti ^thattherogukticOTl«^«tMtothcrequirtm>cnt^
in Sccttei 6(b)(3) of the Professional Nuratag Law, that of 900 hours of clinical experience.
The committed rprnmniffmd* tic&k SmcUon 21.721, Education and Exajntoaaon of Applicanta,
indude language regarding the statutory requirement erf 900 hours of supervised

9. WArefipHH to ^b^wcti0n(b)rf Section 21,722t the immends that the
boart change the language of that aub^ecttoi. Tlie languages Section 2 J.702(b) states:

A dictidAn^nutritionlat license i^u^ i t t t e* this act vriD b e r i m e d if the iteMee
applying for the renewal

(i) f^r^ifftep thff mnrmi iqpiiHffltfori, indiidtng ^ti^iottiit n ffefn#* to

|»actice dietetica-nutrition in mty other state, territory, possession or
country,

W) Fay» the inquired Itee as set forth in Secttmi 21.705 (relate



THOMAS A GANNON, MBKBBX
MAIN CAPITOL BUILDING

HOUSE BOX 202020
HAJUtlSftUfta PENNSYLVANIA 17120-2020

PHONg: (.717) 783*6430
*A<: (717) 7t346S3

DJSTWCT OFFICE:
210 MORTON AVHNUE

POL8OM. MKHSytVANlA l»O$S
PHOSE; (610; 461*5343

CHAIRMAN
PROFESSIONAL LICBNftUllS COMMTCTO

(4)

Mouse of ^resmtatwes
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURQ

Submit* proof to the Board that he or she haw HatiafactorUy noTrtpiftM
a rntnimnm of 80 hours of CPE approved by the Board to accordance
with Section 31.793 (relating to continuing wJuoatJon) during the a
calendar years Immediately preceding the application far renewal.
Discloses any discipline imposed by any state licensing board in the
previous biennial period or any c r i i ^
conviction pl#a of guilty or iu>to contenders or admiaaion into a
probation without verdict or accelerated rehabilitative disposition
program duztng the previous biennial period.

WhUethi Bttt< > recognizes that renewal la a miniaterlal act and that the board will take
action later to address criminal convictions, fte-. the committee recommends that the
language of subjection (b) re-written so that It states, "When applying for a renewal of a
license, the licensee shaJl-" and then list the items the board seeks. Hie committee

to this change to avoid giving licensees fond members of the public] the
op n that difftirifln-n îtritl̂ mifd^ will retain their licenses in spite of criminal

convictions and other behavior that will subject them to disciplinary action*

Please feel free to contact my office if my questions should arise.

Sincerely,

Thmnas P- Gannon
{^nasncoiftni
House Professional lieensure Comniitt*

cc: The Honorable Pedro A Cortes, Swret^r rtT the Commonwealth
Department of Stote

The Honorable fpfiirtl L. Merendav ^̂ nrnniftMpner
Bureau of Professional and Occupational AJ&irs

The Honorable Peter V. Marks, SrM Deputy Cmmtimimm
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affair*

Albert H.Maslandr Chief Counsel
Department of State

Cynthia £. Montgomety r Regulatory Counsel
D^jartm^nt of State

Eric Battlsti, Director of L^ialatlve AfiEatrs

Charies D. Hummer, Jr.. MIX, Chairman
State BMrd of Msdicin*

Janet I t Shields, M8NtCRNPTCS

State Board of Nursing



THOMAS t, GANNON, MBMMSR ^ CHATKMAM
M A W J££1 0 1 L B ! f l ££? r 0 ^- r&L — re01«MONAl.UCHNSt«B COMMOTES

nOVSS BOX 202030
HARRUBUfcO, PENNSYLVANIA 17120-2020

PHONB; (717) 783-6430
FAX; (717) 743*0613

DISTRICT OFFICE:
219 MOATON AVENUE

^HOr^B: (610) 46U5S43 Mouse of ^rmntatwes
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRISBURQ

Dr. Thomas F. Ntetta, tMFT Chairpcraon
State Board of Sodal Workers, Marriage ft Family Theraplata

And Professional Counselors

Joseph A. Fluehr. in, FDi Chairman
Chainnaxif State Board of Funeral Directors

Mtrhftpl «J, Romflno, OhftlmDAr^
State Board of Pharmacy


